The following table presents the major classification of assets and liabilities reflected on the Yulin JV’s statement of financial position at
June 30, 2019:

(USD IN MILLION)  JUN 30, 2019  DEC 31, 2018

Non-current assets 1,253.5 1,201.6
Other Current assets 58.2 42.5

Cash and cash equivalents 1.7 3.4

Non-current liabilities -732.5 -599.0

Current liabilities -137.8 -207.5

Net Assets (100%) 443.1 441.0

REC Silicon's share of net equity 64.7 64.4

Deferred income/expense -0.4 -0.4

Adjusted for technology transfer -29.8 -29.8

Carrying amount of REC's interest 34.5 34.2

See note 8 to the consolidated financial statements for 2018.

5

REC Silicon Group second quarter 2019 23

DERIVATIVES

See notes 3 and 11 to the consolidated financial statements for 2018.

Derivatives consist of an option contract which is a part of the indemnification agreement associated with the REC Wafer bankruptcy.

At June 30, 2019, the option contract was a liability valued at USD 1.5 million (USD 1.5 million at December 31, 2018).

INVENTORIES

See note 13 to the consolidated financial statements for 2018.

Inventories at end of period
 JUN 30, 2019 DEC 31, 2018

(USD IN MILLION)
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS

Stock of raw materials 9.3 0.0 9.3 4.9 0.0 4.9

Spare parts 42.4 -20.9 21.5 42.5 -19.0 23.5

Work in progress 11.3 -0.9 10.4 12.5 -1.7 10.8

Finished goods 60.1 -29.0 31.1 90.9 -51.0 39.9

Total 123.1 -50.7 72.3 150.8 -71.7 79.1

BORROWINGS AND GUARANTEES

See notes 4 and 17 to the consolidated financial statements for 2018.

Carrying amounts of interest-bearing liabilities at June 30, 2019 and contractual repayments (excluding interest payments) are specified in
the table below.

 CARRYING AMOUNT
CONTRACTUAL PAYMENTS,

EXCLUDING INTEREST

(USD IN MILLION) CURRENCY USD TOTAL 2019 2023

Capitalized Borrowing Cost, non-current (USD) 1) -1.2 -1.2

Captialized Borrowing Cost, current (USD) 1) -0.3 -0.3

Senior secured bond (USD) 110.0 110.0 110.0 0.0 110.0

Indemnification loan (NOK) 200.0 23.5 23.5

Total 131.9 133.5 0.0 110.0